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INFORMAZIONI PER LE APPARECCHIATURE CON REFRIGERANTE R290
(PROPANO)

INFORMATION FOR BUILT-IN REFRIGERATED UNITS WITH
REFRIGERANT R290 (PROPANE)

INFORMATIONS POUR LES VITRINES REFRIGEREES AVEC

R290 REFRIGERANT R290 (PROPANE)

INFORMATIONEN FUR DROP-IN GEKUHLTE ELEMENTE MIT
KUHLMITTEL R290 (PROPAN)

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi intervento & necessario leggere e seguire
attentamente le istruzioni contenute all’interno del manuale d’uso.
Qualsiasi lavoro di assistenza sulle apparecchiature caricate con

refrigerante R290 dovra essere eseguito esclusivamente da personale
qualificato e preparato sulle procedure di gestione del gas R290.
IT Le attivita devono essere eseguite da personale indicato dal costruttore o

dal distributore che ha effettuato la vendita.

Vanno utilizzati esclusivamente ricambi originali approvati e testati per
I'uso specifico con gas R290.

Read this manual and carefully follow its instructions before running any

operation.
Any operation of technical assistance on machines that contain the gas
R290 has to be made exclusively by qualified personnel trained in the
handling procedures when using the gas R290.

EN Each activity has to be carried out by personnel suggested by the

manufacturer of the goods or by the dealer that has sold them.

Only original spare parts, tested and approved for the specific use with
R290, shall be used.

Avant d’effectuer toute opération, il est nécessaire de lire et de suivre
attentivement les instructions contenues dans cette notice d’installation.
Tout travail d’assistance sur un équipement chargé avec réfrigérant

R290 ne doit étre effectué que par du personnel qualifié et formé sur les
procédures de gestion du gaz R290.
FR Les activités doivent étre effectuées par du personnel indiqué par le

fabricant ou par le distributeur qui a effectué la vente.

Doivent étre utilisées exclusivement les piéces originales approuvées et
testées pour l'utilisation spécifique avec du gaz R290.

Die Hinweise zur Handhabung in der Gebrauchsanweisung miissen vor
der Durchfiihrung jeglicher Operation sorgfaltig gelesen werden.

Jede MaBnahme der technischen Hilfe auf R290-haltigen Geraten muss

ausschlielich von qualifiziertem und in die Verwendungsverfahren des
Gases R290 geschultem Personal durchgefihrt werden.
DE Jede Aktivitat muss von Personal, das von dem Hersteller oder von dem

Héandler empfohlen wurde, durchgefiihrt werden.
Man muss nur Originalersatzteile, gepriift und zugelassen fir die
spezifische Anwendung mit Gas R290, verwenden.
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INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL.:
REFRIGERATED BASE UNITS

1. WARNINGS

Read this manual carefully before commencing installation.

The manual has been designed to provide the user with all the information required to use the appliance
safely, from its transportation right through to its disposal. In order to properly understand the document,
you must be familiar with the terms and symbols used; these are summarised below:

A WARNING — Health and safety hazard for the persons involved
A WARNING - Electrical hazard - Dangerous voltage

@ WARNING - Flammable R290 gas hazard

R290

!!l Read the instruction manual before using the appliance.

The manual must be stored carefully so that it can be used for future reference. If the appliance
changes hands, the manual must also be handed over to the new user.
This documentation is also made available by the manufacturer in digital format.

In order to use the appliance correctly:

* Do not remove or tamper with the safety devices;

« Itis prohibited to perform any checks, cleaning operations or maintenance works on moving parts;

+ Only use the appliance for the purposes for which it was specifically designed;

+ Keep unauthorised personnel away from the appliance;

» It is prohibited for people under the age of 18 or adults with limited physical or mental abilities to
use the appliance;

* Have maintenance performed exclusively by qualified personnel,

» Switch off the appliance in the event of a fault or malfunction;

* Only use the spare parts supplied or indicated by the Manufacturer;

* The A-weighted emission sound pressure level is below 70 dB (“A”).

Attention: only qualified personnel are authorised to access the main control board and any other
electrical parts, whether for installation or maintenance purposes.

The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage to property or bodily injury caused by the
failure to follow the instructions and warnings contained in the manual.
If in any doubt, and whenever the need arises, contact the Dealer.

1.1 Appliance description

Ourrefrigerated counters consist of a refrigerated cabinet with an upper support surface, the refrigeration
unit housed on the right side and a control panel.

The unit can use R290 refrigerant gas (indipendent models) or R452A refrigerant gas (models with
remote group). The operating temperature is regulated by a digital thermostat and the defrost function
(programmable) is by compressors stop or with hot gas, depending on the models.

A010046R290 Rev.1 Page 16 of 56



A Warning:

R290 gas is a potentially flammable and explosive type of gas. Therefore, it is absolutely necessary
@ to take every precaution to avoid any danger related to the nature of this gas during routine and
“* unplanned operations.
Only specialised personnel are authorised to work on the appliance; these personnel must avoid using
open flames and electric tools.

The condensate, depending on the model, is collected in a tank located under the sole of the refrigerated
compartment or in a tray equipped with an automatic evaporation resistance placed inside the technical
compartment.

The equipment complies with the Directives:

+ CEE 89/336 electromagnetic compatibility

+ CEE 73/23 low voltage

« CEE 98/37 machines and relative reference standards

For safety, reference is made to the IEC / EN 60335-2-89 standards.
1.2 Transportation and handling

A If the appliance is transported on a pallet, it must be unloaded by trained personnel using a forklift

or other suitable lifting equipment. During loading and unloading operations, it is prohibited
to stand under suspended loads. Any manoeuvring errors could cause crushing injuries.
Any blows to the surfaces of the appliance could result in immediate damage.

During this phase, anyone not directly involved in the operation must not be allowed to remain in the
area.

The personnel handling, positioning, assembling or disassembling the appliance, must be qualified and
wearing suitable personal protective equipment (e.g. work gloves, safety shoes).

1.3 Operating conditions and technical specifications

The appliances have been designed for the storage of cold food and beverages that require a low
maintenance temperature, in rooms used for collective catering. Any other use shall be considered
improper.

WARNING: Cover or wrap foods to be preserved.

A Warning: the appliances are not suitable for outdoor installations and/or environments subjected
to the weather (rain, direct sunlight, etc.).

ﬁ Warning: do not store explosive substances such as pressurised containers or items containing a
flammable propellent inside these appliances.

A Warning: before installing the appliance, make sure that the electrical connection preparations

comply with the information indicated on the rating plate. It is prohibited to remove or modify the
rating plate or any other warning label.
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1.4 Installation

Before unpacking the appliance, check that the outer protective casing is fully intact.
Any damage must be promptly reported to the courier. In any case, no damaged appliance can be
returned to the manufacturer without prior notice and without prior written authorisation.

A The described operations must be carried out by qualified personnel. Before performing any
installation procedure, disconnect the appliance from the power mains. Place the appliance in a
ventilated room away from heat sources, in order to ensure that there is a sufficient air supply in
the area housing the compressor. The refrigerated unit has been designed for use in a room with
a maximum temperature of 43°C. If the room temperature is higher, this may also have an effect
on the temperature of the appliance and may result in it malfunctioning or becoming damaged.

Set down the appliance where desired using a pallet truck. If the unit is moved after it has been
unpacked, protect the surfaces from knocks. Once the installation has been carried out, the protective
film can be removed. This operation should be performed very slowly to prevent the glue from remaining
on the surfaces.

The equipment is supplied with adjustable feet to obtain the desired height and compensate for any
unevenness or slope of the floor.

WARNING: Do not obstruct the holes made in the units to ventilate the technical compartment; any
obstruction could cause the appliance to malfunction.

WARNING: Do not store or use flammable materials and liquids near the appliance, and do not use
electrical devices inside the compartments.

Use an earthed socket with an adequate capacity for the absorption indicated on the rating plate.
Before installing the appliance, check the flatness of the floor. Incorrect levelling can cause the appliance
to malfunction.

1.5 Electrical connections

They must be carried out in accordance with the local regulations in force. Before performing the
electrical connection, make sure that the voltage and frequency correspond to the information
indicated on the appliance’s rating plate. The electrical connection is carried out by connecting
the appliance’s plug to a socket in the room; this socket must still remain accessible after the
installation.

The cable must have the minimum properties of a type HO5 RNF cable and an efficient, appropriately-
sized earthing conductor based on the total power of the appliance and any other appliances or
accessories connected on the same terminal board (see the rating plate).

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the customer service or qualified personnel.
The appliance’s electrical supply system must be equipped upstream with an appropriately-sized
automatic omnipolar circuit breaker that ensures a gap of at least 3 mm between the contacts. There
must not be any breaks in the earth cable.

The electrical safety of this appliance is only guaranteed when the above-mentioned conditions
are met and if the system’s equipotential situation is also compliant (use the connection screw
located near the power cable input and the symbol sticker). %7

A Any operations carried out on electrical systems must be performed by qualified personnel.

The manufacturer declines all responsibility in the event that these safety standards are not
complied with.
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1.6 Reasonably foreseeable misuse

Any use other than what is specified in this manual is considered improper. When using the machine,
work or activities that may pose risks to the safety of the workers or cause damage to the appliance are
not permitted. Improper use includes:

* Placing the appliance in a weather-exposed outdoor area.

* Incorrectly installing the machine.

« Changing or tampering with the safety devices.

« Making changes or tampering with the appliance’s electronic elements.

* Not complying with the deadlines for periodic checks, maintenance and cleaning.

» Placing or storing flammable or explosive materials in the immediate vicinity of the machine.

1.7 Operation/use

» Before using the appliance for the first time, clean the inside with warm water and mild soap. Avoid
using abrasive detergents or scouring powders. Lastly, rinse and dry the appliance thoroughly. The
manufacturer declines all responsibility if the products are not used as intended.

* The machines have not been designed for use in unsupervised environments. Furthermore, the
appliances are not suitable for outdoor installations and/or environments subjected to the weather
(rain, direct sunlight, etc.).

* Avoid placing hot food or evaporating liquids inside the appliance, as its function is to preserve the
product’s temperature, and not to lower it; the product should therefore only be inserted if it has
already cooled down.

» Cover or wrap foods to be preserved.

» Only keep the doors/drawers open for as long as it takes to insert or remove the food.

» The maximum load for each shelf / drawer is indicated in Tab. 1, p. 54.

* Do not store explosive substances such as pressurised containers or items containing a flammable
propellent.

ﬁ Should any anomalies occur (short circuits, mechanical failures, electric cable deterioration, a
smell of gas indicating a possible leak, etc.), the person in charge of normally using the machine
must immediately switch off the appliance, unplug it from the power mains and secure the work

e area.

1.8 Total shutdown

When the unit is to be decommissioned for a lengthy period, the following measures must be taken:

* Turn off the main switch.

« Disconnect the upstream power supply.

+ Remove all the food from the refrigerated counters and clean the inside as well as all the accessories.

» Leave the refrigerated counters doors ajar so that fresh air can enter and prevent undesirable
smells from forming.

» Protect the stainless steel surfaces with a thin layer of Vaseline oil. To do this, soak a cloth in the oil
and rub vigorously.

» Periodically air out the premises.
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1.9 Routine cleaning and maintnance

The appliance must only be cleaned after the power supply upstream from the appliance has been
disconnected.

During the maintenance operations, the cable and the plug must be always visible and accessible for
the operator who is performing the operations.

The routine and preventive maintenance essentially entails cleaning the stainless steel parts with warm
water and mild soap on a weekly basis, and then rinsing and drying these thoroughly. Do not use direct
jets of water. We recommend cleaning the fins of the refrigerating unit’'s condenser at least every three
months. These operations must be performed by qualified personnel.

WARNING:

* Under no circumstances should you use abrasive or corrosive cleaning products.

«  WARNING: Do not accelerate the defrosting process using utensils such as scourers, brushes or
sharp metal scrapers.

» Bleach, hydrochloric acid and other compounds containing chlorine will damage the stainless steel.

» The floor under the appliance must not be washed with corrosive substances that could produce
appliance-damaging vapours.

* When cleaning, do not wash the appliance with jets of water.

«  WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

» |tis forbidden to remove the safety guards.

» |tis forbidden to use open flames to check for gas leaks.

« Smoking is prohibited.

1.10 Unplanned maintenance

Before carrying outany maintenance work, put the appliance in a safe condition. Unplanned maintenance
is carried out in the event of a fault or malfunction. It must only be performed by qualified personnel
and with the appliance disconnected from the power mains. In this case, repairs or replacements might
be required. The faulty parts must only be replaced with materials and components that are identical
to the originals or have been specified by the Supplier. The use of unsuitable materials can make
the machine non-compliant with the safety standards. The manufacturer declines all responsibility for
damage resulting from work carried out by unqualified or unauthorised technicians.

A Should any anomalies occur (short circuits, mechanical failures, electric cable deterioration, a smell
of gas indicating a possible leak, etc.), the person in charge of normally operating the machine must
& immediately switch off the appliance, unplug it from the power mains and secure the work area.

R290

A Warning: the appliances contain flammable refrigerant gas (e.g. R290).

R290 gas is a potentially flammable and explosive type of gas. Therefore, it is absolutely necessary to
take every precaution to avoid any danger related to the nature of this gas during routine and unplanned
operations. Use suitable tools and avoid using open flames and electrical tools.

If the user replaces components or modifies the appliance without written permission from the
Manufacturer, or uses unauthorised spare parts, the guarantee will immediately become null and void.

1.11 Disposal

At the end of its service life, the appliance must be disconnected from the power mains before the
various components are disassembled. Special care must be taken to avoid the risk of injury related to
the shape and weight of each component.

The symbol on the product indicates that it should not be considered as domestic waste. The

E appliance must be disposed of in accordance with the laws in force, most especially in regards to
the disposal of the refrigerant. The various parts (electrical components, rubber hoses, cable
sheaths, etc.) must be sorted for recycling in order to make the best possible contribution whilst
protecting the environment and complying with the laws in force.
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2. INTRODUCTION

Read this manual carefully before commencing installation.
The manual has been designed to provide the user with all the information required to use the appliance safely, from its transportation right through to its
disposal. In order to properly understand the document, you must be familiar with the terms and symbols used; these are summarised below:

A WARNING - Health and safety hazard for the persons involved

A WARNING - Electrical hazard - Dangerous voltage

& WARNING - Flammable R290 gas hazard

R290

Read the instruction manual before using the appliance.

The manual must be stored carefully so that it can be used for future reference. If the appliance changes hands, the manual must also be handed over
to the new user.

In order to use the appliance correctly:

. Do not remove or tamper with the safety devices;

. It is prohibited to perform any checks, cleaning operations or maintenance works on moving parts;

. Only use the appliance for the purposes for which it was specifically designed;

. Keep unauthorised personnel away from the appliance;

. It is prohibited for people under the age of 18 or adults with limited physical or mental abilities to use the appliance;
. Have maintenance performed exclusively by qualified personnel;

. Switch off the appliance in the event of a fault or malfunction;

. Only use the spare parts supplied or indicated by the Manufacturer;

. The A-weighted emission sound pressure level is below 70 dB (“A”).

Attention: only qualified personnel are authorised to access the main control board and any other electrical parts, whether for installation or
maintenance purposes.

The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage to property or bodily injury caused by the failure to follow the instructions and warnings contained
in the manual.
If in any doubt, and whenever the need arises, contact the Dealer.

The appliance complies with Directive:
. CEE 89/336 electromagnetic compatibility

. CEE 73/23 low voltage
. CEE 98/37 machines and relative reference standards

3. APPLIANCE DESCRIPTION

The unit can use R290 refrigerant gas (indipendent models) or R452A refrigerant gas (models with remote group). The operating temperature is regulated
by a digital thermostat and the defrost function (programmable) is by compressors stop or with hot gas, depending on the models.

Warning:
R290 gas is a potentially flammable and explosive type of gas. Therefore, it is absolutely necessary to take every precaution to avoid any danger
related to the nature of this gas during routine and unplanned operations.

= Only specialised personnel are authorised to work on the appliance; these personnel must avoid using open flames and electric tools.

The condensate, depending on the model, is collected in a tank located under the sole of the refrigerated compartment or in a tray equipped with an
automatic evaporation resistance placed inside the technical compartment.

For safety, reference is made to the IEC / EN 60335-2-89 standards.

4. TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

A If the appliance is transported on a pallet, it must be unloaded by trained personnel using a forklift or other suitable lifting equipment. During loading
and unloading operations, it is prohibited to stand under suspended loads. Any manoeuvring errors could cause crushing injuries.

Any blows to the surfaces of the appliance could result in immediate damage.
During this phase, anyone not directly involved in the operation must not be allowed to remain in the area.

The personnel handling, positioning, assembling or disassembling the appliance, must be qualified and wearing suitable personal protective equipment
(e.g. work gloves, safety shoes).

5. OPERATING CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

The appliances have been designed for the storage of cold food and beverages that require a low maintenance temperature, in rooms used for collective
catering. Any other use shall be considered improper.

WARNING: Cover or wrap foods to be preserved.

A Warning: the appliances are not suitable for outdoor installations and/or environments subjected to the weather (rain, direct sunlight, etc.).
Warning: do not store explosive substances such as pressurised containers or items containing a flammable propellent inside these appliances.
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5.1 Climate class and temperature class

The climate class indicated on the rating plate refers to the following values:
CLIMATE CLASS: 5

+  43°C (IEC/EN 60335-2-89)

. 40°C room temperature with 40% relative humidity (EN 16825)

+  (IEC/EN ISO 23953)

Safety standard: IEC/EN 60335-2-89 (32°C £ 2°C)

The rating plate contains the product’s identification and technical data. The information it contains is listed below:
**

[ ]

** Manufacturer
MOD. | 2 | ART. 1. Appliance’s year of manufacture
MATR. | i | g E’?c??jng?code
el s [ B ] v 4. Serial number
5. Electrical data: supply voltage (V), number of phases (~), supply
CLIMATIC CLASS ILLUMINAZIONE
KLMAKLASS II' LIGHTMG W frequency (Hz), absorbed current (A) and maximum absorbed power (kW)
6. Climate class
REFRIGERANTE
e [El w[W] 7. Lighting power (W)
8. Type of refrigerant gas
DISCHARGE RESISTANCE W DEFROSTING RESISTANCE W 9. Quantity of refrigerant gas (Gr)

D 10. Degree of protection against dust and water (IP)
INSULATION GAS | 13 | 11. Drainage heating element power (W)
12. Defrost heating element power (W)

K MADE c E 13. Gas insulation

in
— ITALY

é Warning: before installing the appliance, make sure that the electrical connection preparations comply with the information indicated on the rating
plate. It is prohibited to remove or modify the rating plate or any other warning label.

5.2 Interpretation of the model

The model indicated on the plate can be read as follows:

~mainox s.r.l.— Via Pontebbana 9 — 355s o) |

MOD. |7BRHC3P1660 ) E—

- | ke

CLIMATIC CLASS ILLUMINAZIONE 7 BR Hc 3P 16 60 R

KLIMA KLASS I:l LIGHTING I:IW } } } } } } }
12 3 4 5

REFRIGERANTE

REFRIGERANT TYPE D D cr P D

RESISTENZA SCARICO [y RESISTENZA SBRINAMENTO W
DEFROSTING RESISTANCE

GAS ISOLAMENTO
INSULATION GAS

MADE
in
— ITALY

6 7

1 - Depth 4 - Details 6 - Supply frequency
6 600 mm 2C 2 drawers 60 60 Hz
7 700 mm 3C  3drawers 50 Hz
9 900 mm 4C 4 drawers
6C 6 drawers 7 - Refrigeration
2 - Function 2P 2 doors R Remote group
BR  Refrigerated counter 3P  3doors Group on board
BC Freezer counter
5 - Length
3 - Refrigerant gas 12 1200 mm
HC  Gas R290 16 1600 mm

Gas R452A

5.3 Commands and controls

The equipment is controlled by the electrical panel located inside the compressor compartment and by the control panel located in the dashboard.
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6. INSTALLATION

6.1 Controlling the appliance upon receipt

Before unpacking the appliance, check that the outer protective casing is fully intact.
Any damage must be promptly reported to the courier. In any case, no damaged appliance can be returned to the manufacturer without prior notice and
without prior written authorisation.

6.2 Positioning

A The described operations must be carried out by qualified personnel. Before performing any installation procedure, disconnect the appliance from
the power mains. Place the appliance in a ventilated room away from heat sources, in order to ensure that there is a sufficient air supply in the area
housing the compressor. The refrigerated unit has been designed for use in a room with a maximum temperature of 43°C. If the room temperature is
higher, this may also have an effect on the temperature of the appliance and may result in it malfunctioning or becoming damaged.

Set down the appliance where desired using a pallet truck. If the unit is moved after it has been unpacked, protect the surfaces from knocks. Once the
installation has been carried out, the protective film can be removed. This operation should be performed very slowly to prevent the glue from remaining
on the surfaces.

The equipment is supplied with adjustable feet to obtain the desired height and compensate for any unevenness or slope of the floor.

WARNING: Do not obstruct the holes made in the units to ventilate the technical compartment; any obstruction could cause the appliance to malfunction.
WARNING: Do not store or use flammable materials and liquids near the appliance, and do not use electrical devices inside the compartments.

6.3 Preparations to be made by the client

Use an earthed socket with an adequate capacity for the absorption indicated on the rating plate.
Before installing the appliance, check the flatness of the floor. Incorrect levelling can cause the appliance to malfunction.

6.4 Electrical connections

They must be carried out in accordance with the local regulations in force. Before performing the electrical connection, make sure that the
voltage and frequency correspond to the information indicated on the appliance’s rating plate. The electrical connection is carried out by connecting
the appliance’s plug to a socket in the room; this socket must still remain accessible after the installation.

The cable must have the minimum properties of a type HO5 RNF cable and an efficient, appropriately-sized earthing conductor based on the total
power of the appliance and any other appliances or accessories connected on the same terminal board (see the rating plate).
If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the customer service or qualified personnel.

The appliance’s electrical supply system must be equipped upstream with an appropriately-sized automatic omnipolar circuit breaker that ensures a
gap of at least 3 mm between the contacts. There must not be any breaks in the earth cable.

f The electrical safety of this appliance is only guaranteed when the above-mentioned conditions are met and if the system’s equipotential
situation is also compliant (use the connection screw located near the power cable input and the symbol sticker). 6

é Any operations carried out on electrical systems must be performed by qualified personnel.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility in the event that these safety standards are not complied with.

7. OPERATION/USE

7.1 Intended use and restrictions

. Before using the appliance for the first time, clean the inside with warm water and mild soap. Avoid using abrasive detergents or scouring powders.
Lastly, rinse and dry the appliance thoroughly. The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the products are not used as intended.

. The machines have not been designed for use in unsupervised environments. Furthermore, the appliances are not suitable for outdoor installations
and/or environments subjected to the weather (rain, direct sunlight, etc.).

. Avoid placing hot food or evaporating liquids inside the appliance, as its function is to preserve the product’'s temperature, and not to lower it; the
product should therefore only be inserted if it has already cooled down.

. Cover or wrap foods to be preserved.

. Only keep the doors/drawers open for as long as it takes to insert or remove the food.

. The maximum load for each shelf / drawer is indicated in Tab. 1, p. 54.

. Do not store explosive substances such as pressurised containers or items containing a flammable propellent.

7.2 Commissioning the appliance

. Insert the circuit breaker located upstream from the appliance.

. Press the main switch (B) on the control panel (Fig. 1). The built-in indicator light turns on to indicate that the appliance is powered.

. Turn on the digital thermoregulator (A), shown in Fig. 1, by holding down button 4 for at least 5 seconds (see the figure of the digital thermostat).

. If the temperature in the refrigerated unit is higher than the thermostat-set value, the compressor starts and the digital thermostat’s indicator light (6)
comes on.

A010046R290 Rev.1 Page 23 of 56



7.3 Digital thermostat

Key

1 — Display

2 — “Increase value” push button and manual defrost activator

3 — “Decrease value” push button

4 — |t activates the standby function when pressed for at least 5 seconds and is also the “exit
function” push button

5 — Push button for “accessing the setpoint”, accessing the menu, confirming commands and
viewing alarms

6 — When the red LED is lit, the compressor is on

7 — When the red LED is lit, the defrost function is in progress

8 — When the red LED is lit, the alarm is active. When it flashes, the alarm has been silenced
9 — When the red LED is lit, the fan is running

USE

During normal operation, the instrument displays the temperature measured by the probe placed in the refrigerated area (display case tank/top or
compartment).

To view the current setpoint (selected temperature), press and release the set button; when the “set” message appears, press the set button again.

To change the working setpoint, press and release the set button. When the “set” message appears, press the set button again. The set value will
appear and to modify this, use the A (2) or ¥(3) push buttons within 15 seconds to increase or decrease the value; after this has been changed,
press the set button again to save the value.

The setpoint can be set within the established minimum and maximum temperature limits.

The defrost function can be activated at any time by pressing the A (2) button for at least 5 seconds; the next automatic def rost will start when the
defrost interval time set by the manufacturer has elapsed.

WARNINGS AND ALARMS

“E1” on the display indicates that the thermostat probe is faulty which could be caused by one of the following malfunctions: incorrect type of tank probe,
faulty tank probe or faulty connections; check the condition of the probe and that the connection between the instrument and probe is correct.

“AH1” on the display indicates the high temperature alarm meaning that the value read is greater than the set max. value after the pre-set time; it does
not affect the regulation in any way and the alarm will cease when the temperature falls below the max. value.

“AL1” on the display indicates the low temperature alarm meaning that the value read is lower than the set min. value after the pre-set time; it does not
affect the regulation in any way and the alarm will cease when the temperature rises above the min. value.

The thermostat’s factory-set configuration parameters must only be modified by qualified personnel using the instrument’s instructions.

A Should any anomalies occur (short circuits, mechanical failures, electric cable deterioration, a smell of gas indicating a possible leak, etc.), the person
in charge of normally operating the machine must immediately switch off the appliance, unplug it from the power mains and secure the work area.

7.4 Total shutdown

When the unit is to be decommissioned for a lengthy period, the following measures must be taken:

. Turn off the main switch.

. Disconnect the upstream power supply.

. Remove all the food from the refrigerated counters and clean the inside as well as all the accessories.

. Leave the refrigerated counters doors ajar so that fresh air can enter and prevent undesirable smells from forming.

. Protect the stainless steel surfaces with a thin layer of Vaseline oil. To do this, soak a cloth in the oil and rub vigorously.
. Periodically air out the premises.

8. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

8.1 Routine maintenance

The appliance must only be cleaned after the power supply upstream from the appliance has been disconnected.

During the maintenance operations, the cable and the plug must be always visible and accessible for the operator who is performing the operations.

The routine and preventive maintenance essentially entails cleaning the stainless steel parts with warm water and mild soap on a weekly basis, and then
rinsing and drying these thoroughly. Do not use direct jets of water. We recommend cleaning the fins of the refrigerating unit’'s condenser at least every
three months. These operations must be performed by qualified personnel.

WARNING:

. Under no circumstances should you use abrasive or corrosive cleaning products.

. Do not accelerate the defrosting process using utensils such as scourers, brushes or sharp metal scrapers.
. Bleach, hydrochloric acid and other compounds containing chlorine will damage the stainless steel.

. The coloured parts must be cleaned with silicone wax.

. The floor under the appliance must not be washed with corrosive substances that could produce appliance-damaging vapours.
. When cleaning, do not wash the appliance with jets of water.

. The polycarbonate doors must only be cleaned with alcohol and a soft cloth.

. WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

. It is forbidden to remove the safety guards.

. It is forbidden to use open flames to check for gas leaks.

. Smoking is prohibited.
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8.2 Unplanned maintenance

Before carrying out any maintenance work, put the appliance in a safe condition. Unplanned maintenance is carried out in the event of a fault or malfunction.
It must only be performed by qualified personnel and with the appliance disconnected from the power mains. In this case, repairs or replacements might be
required. The faulty parts must only be replaced with materials and components that are identical to the originals or have been specified by the Supplier.
The use of unsuitable materials can make the machine non-compliant with the safety standards. The manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage
resulting from work carried out by unqualified or unauthorised technicians.

A Should any anomalies occur (short circuits, mechanical failures, electric cable deterioration, a smell of gas indicating a possible leak, etc.), the person
in charge of normally operating the machine must immediately switch off the appliance, unplug it from the power mains and secure the work area.
& Warning: the appliances contain flammable refrigerant gas (e.g. R290).
©*° R290 gas is a potentially flammable and explosive type of gas. Therefore, it is absolutely necessary to take every precaution to avoid any danger
related to the nature of this gas during routine and unplanned operations. Use suitable tools and avoid using open flames and electrical tools.

If the user replaces components or modifies the appliance without written permission from the Manufacturer, or uses unauthorised spare parts, the
guarantee will immediately become null and void.

8.3 Possible malfunctions

See the “digital thermostat warnings and alarms” in the attached instruction booklet for the possible malfunctions.
If after performing the indicated checks, the appliance is still not working correctly, switch off the appliance and immediately contact the supplier.

9. DISPOSAL

At the end of its service life, the appliance must be disconnected from the power mains before the various components are disassembled. Special care
must be taken to avoid the risk of injury related to the shape and weight of each component.

The symbol on the product indicates that it should not be considered as domestic waste. The appliance must be disposed of in accordance with the
laws in force, most especially in regards to the disposal of the refrigerant. The various parts (electrical components, rubber hoses, cable sheaths, etc.)
must be sorted for recycling in order to make the best possible contribution whilst protecting the environment and complying with the laws in force.

10. ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION

. Test sheet
. Wiring diagram
. Thermostat instruction booklet
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11. SCHEMI DI MONTAGGIO E SPECIFICHE TECNICHE - DIAGRAMS AND
TECHNICAL FEATURES - MONTAGEPLANE UND TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN
- SCHEMAS DE MONTAGE ET SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Fig. 1: PANNELLO COMANDI — CONTROL PANEL — SCHALTFELD - PANNEAU DE COMMANDES

= A = TERMOSTATO DIGITALE - DIGITAL THERMOSTAT - DIGITALER
‘| THERMOSTAT - THERMOSTAT DIGITAL

B = INTERRUTTORE GENERALE - MASTER SWITCH - HAUPTSCHALTER -
A B ITERRUPTEUR GENERAL
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11.1 ELEMENTI BASI REFRIGERATE - REFRIGERATED COUNTERS - KUHLUNTERS-
CHRANK - SOUBASSEMENT REFRIGERES

Caratteristiche tecniche elementi basi refrigerate — Technical features of refrigerated counters — Technische mer-

kmale Kiihlunterschrank — Caracteristiques techniques soubassement réfrigérés

1200/1600 590 700 900
3 ) 3 —_
=
L .
ol MODELS "6007 o MODELS ”700" o MODELS "900”
o Q o Q (=] Q
: i HIRERL : H
55, 430 88 470 88‘ 642 |
D 540 655 827
I I I
Tab. 1 MODELLO 600 MODELLO 700 MODELLO 700 FREEZER ~ MODELLO 900
MODEL 600 MODEL 700 MODEL 700 FREEZER MODEL 900
MODELL 600 MODELL 700 MODELL 700 GEFRIER MODELL 900
MODELE 600 MODELE 700 MODELE 700 CONGELATEUR MODELE 900
Dimensioni esterne [mm] LxPxH
External dimensions, Aussenmasse, Dimensions 1200x600x610 | 1600x600x610 | 1200x700x610 | 1600x700x610 1200X700X610 1600x900x610
externes
Numero porte
Number of doors, Anzahl der Tiiren, Nombre de portes 2 3 2 3 2 3
Temperatura vano [°C]
Cupboard temperature, Kiihifachtemperatur, -2/+10 -2/+10 -2/+10 -2/+10 -19/-22 -2/+10
Température réserve
Gas refrigerante mod. autonomi
Refrigerant gas in built-in condensing unit models,
Kiéltemittelgas in Modellen mit integrierten R290
Verfliissigungssétzen, Gaz réfrigérant dans les
modeles avec unités de condensation intégrées
Gas refrigerante mod. con gruppo remoto
Refrigerant gas in remote condensing unit
models, Kéltemittelgas in Modellen mit R452A

Fernverfliissigungssétzen, Gaz réfrigérant dans les
modeles avec unités de condensation a distance

Max. capacita rele (mod. gruppo remoto)
Max.relay capacity (remote group model), Max.
Relaiskapazitat (Zentralgekiihlt-Modell), Capacité de
relais max. (Modele sans groupe)

12 (8)A 250Vac

Potenza assorbita [W]
Power input, Leistungsaufnahme, Puissance absorbée

vedi targhetta’

Corrente massima assorbita [A]
Max. current input, Maximale Stromaufnahme, Courant
max. absorbé

vedi targhetta’

Potenza di refrigerazione [W]
Refrigeration output, Kiihlleistung, Production
frigorifique

vedi targhetta’

vedi targhetta’

vedi targhetta?

vedi targhetta’

Temperatura ambiente massima [°C]
Max. ambient temoerature, Max.
Umgebungstemperatur, Température ambiante max.

+43

Tensione alimentazione (50Hz - 60Hz)
Supply voltage, Versorgungsspannung, Tension
d’alimentation

230V-1N

Carico massimo per ripiano [Kg]
Max. shelf load, Max. Beladung pro Einlegeboden,
Charge max. par tablette

54

Carico massimo per cassetto [Kg]
Max. drawer load, Max. Beladung pro Schublade.
Charge max. par tiroir

40

Peso max. [Kg]
Max. weight, Max. Gewicht, Poids max.

90

110

96

116

96

125

1. Con una temperatura ambiente pari a +43°C, una temperatura di condensa pari a +50°C e una temperatura di evaporazione pari a -15°C
With an ambient temperature of +43°C, a condensation temperature of +50°C and an evaporation temperature of -15°C
Bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von +43°C, einer Kondensationstemperatur von +50°C und einer Verdampfungstemperatur von -15°C
Avec une température ambiante de +43°C, une température de condensation de +50°C et une température d’évaporation de -15°C

2. Con una temperatura ambiente pari a +43°C, una temperatura di condensa pari a +50°C e una temperatura di evaporazione pari a -35°C
With an ambient temperature of +43°C, a condensation temperature of +50°C and an evaporation temperature of -35°C
Bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von +43°C, einer Kondensationstemperatur von +50°C und einer Verdampfungstemperatur von -35°C
Avec une température ambiante de +43°C, une température de condensation de +50°C et une température d’évaporation de -35°C
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TARGHETTA CARATTERISTICHE — DATAPLATE —
TYPENSCHILD — PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE

Incollare targhetta caratteristiche apparecchiatura

L’Azienda si riserva di introdurre senza preavviso eventuali modifiche tecnico-costruttive sul prodotto e sulle composizioni presentate.

The company reserves the right to introduce without notice any technical or construction changes of the product or presented compositions.
Der Hersteller behaltet sich vor Aenderungen an den Produkten zu vornehmen ohne Vorabhinweis.

La société se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications techniques aux produits presentés sans préavis.

EMAINOX Srl

Via Pontebbana, 9

33098 — Valvasone Arzene
Pordenone
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